
No. 25A810 
    

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
 

ELIZABETH MIRABELLI, LORI ANN WEST, JANE ROE, JANE BOE,  
JOHN POE, JANE POE, JOHN DOE, and JANE DOE, 

 
          Applicants, 

v. 
ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California; TONY 

THURMOND, in his official capacity as the California State Superintendent of Public 
Instruction; LINDA DARLING-HAMMOND, in her official capacity as President of the 

California State Board of Education, et al. 
   Respondents. 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court  
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit 

 
 

As required by Supreme Court Rule 29.5, I, Paul M. Jonna, a member of the 
Bar of this Court and counsel for the accompanying Reply in Support of Emergency 
Application to Vacate Interlocutory Stay Order Issued by the United States Court of 
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, certify that on this 22d day of January 2026, I caused 
a copy of the Reply to be served via next-day service and electronically on the 
following:   

JULIE VEROFF (Julie.Veroff@doj.ca.gov) 
Deputy Solicitor General 

JOSHUA A. KLEIN (Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov) 
DARRELL W. SPENCE (Darrell.Spence@doj.ca.gov) 

Supervising Deputy Attorneys General 
JENNIFER A. BUNSHOFT (Jennifer.Bunshoft@doj.ca.gov) 
KEVIN L. QUADE (Kevin.Quade@doj.ca.gov) 

Deputy Attorneys General 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 510-3776 



 
I further certify that all parties required to be served have been served 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
                                                           
PAUL M. JONNA 
  Counsel of Record 
CHARLES S. LIMANDRI 
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL 
LIMANDRI & JONNA LLP 
P.O. Box 9120 
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 
(858) 759-9930 
pjonna@limandri.com 

 

 


